

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RODERRICK FERRELL,)

)

Appellant, )

)

vs. )

CASE NUMBER SC93-127

)

STATE OF FLORIDA, )

)

Appellee. )

)

\_\_\_\_\_)

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

**REPLY /ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES B. GIBSON  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632  
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114  
(904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv-v
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	1
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY LIMITING FINAL SUMMATION TO A MERE FORTY-FIVE MINUTES RESULTING IN A DEPRAVATION OF APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	5
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INFIRM AS WAS HIS PENALTY PROCEEDING WHERE THE TRIAL COURT CROSSED THE LINE OF NEUTRALITY AND IMPARTIALITY THUS DENYING FERRELL ESSENTIAL DUE PROCESS BY DEPRIVING HIM OF THE APPEARANCE OF AN UNBIASED MAGISTRATE AND AN IMPARTIAL TRIER OF FACT.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	6
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN LIMITING APPELLANT’S	

VOIR DIRE EXAMINATION DURING JURY SELECTION, RESULTING IN A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS AND THE RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL RENDERING FERRELL'S DEATH SENTENCE CONSTITUTIONALLY INFIRM.

POINT IV:

7

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING A STATE WITNESS TO TESTIFY TO HER OPINION AS TO WHAT DEFENDANT MEANT BY HIS WORDS, IMPROPERLY INVADING THE PROVINCE OF THE JURY AND RESULTING IN A DENIAL OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL BY JURY AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, AND 22, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

POINT V:

9

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS APPELLANT'S STATEMENTS TO AUTHORITIES IN LOUISIANA FOLLOWING HIS ARREST, WHERE THE STATEMENTS WERE OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF FERRELL'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.

POINT IX:

11

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER OF NAOMA QUEEN WAS

ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL.

POINT X: 12  
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT APPELLANT’S CRIMES ARE NOT THE MOST AGGRAVATED, LEAST MITIGATED FIRST-DEGREE MURDERS IN THIS STATE. A PROPER WEIGHING OF THE VALID AGGRAVATING FACTORS AGAINST THE SUBSTANTIAL MITIGATION SHOULD RESULT IN A SENTENCE OF LIFE IN PRISON WITHOUT POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE.

POINT XI: 14  
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT CAPITAL PUNISHMENT OF THIS 16-YEAR-OLD CHILD OFFENDER VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE CONSTITUTION OF FLORIDA AND THE UNITED STATES.

**THE STATE’S CROSS-APPEAL**

POINT I: 18  
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO FIND THE AVOIDING ARREST AGGRAVATOR WHERE SUBSTANTIAL, COMPETENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE COURT’S CONCLUSION.

POINT II: 20  
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY EXCLUDING TESTIMONY THAT FERRELL TOLD ONE OF HIS FRIENDS HE LEFT KENTUCKY BECAUSE POLICE WERE AFTER HIM FOR “BUILDING BOMBS.”

CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Allen v. State</u> 636 So.2d 494, 498 (Fla.1994)	16
<u>Armstrong v. Harris</u> No. 95,223 (Fla. March 31, 1999)	15
<u>Brennan v. State</u> 24 FLW S495 (Fla. October 21, 1999)	14, 16
<u>Dominguez v. Nevada</u> ___ U.S. ___, 119 S.Ct. 2044 (June 7, 1999)	16
<u>Gunsby v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 1991)	18
<u>Gwong v. Singletary</u> 683 So.2d 109, 112 (Fla.1996)	14
<u>Hickey v. State</u> 484 So.2d 1271 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1986)	2
<u>Huber v. State</u> 669 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996)	6
<u>Jones v. State</u> 378 So.2d 797, 798 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1980)	6
<u>Mcfadden v. State</u> 732 So.2d 1180 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999)	5
<u>Occhicon v. State</u> 570 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	18

<u>Preston v. State</u> 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	19
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> 739 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	9, 10
<u>Stanford v. Kentucky</u> 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	15
<u>State v. Mae</u> 23 Fla. L.Weekly D364 (Fla. 2d DCA January 23, 1998)	2
<u>Swafford v. State</u> 533 So.2d 270, 277 (Fla. 1988)	19
<u>Thompson v. Oklahoma</u> 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	16
<u>Wike v. State</u> 698 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	19
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:</u></b>	
Amendment V, United States Constitution	7
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	7
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	7
Article 1, Section 17, The Florida Constitution	14-16
Article I, Section 16, The Florida Constitution	7
Article I, Section 22, The Florida Constitution	7
Article I, Section 9, The Florida Constitution	7
